A 20-per-cent decline in the value of real estate reduces eligible own funds by EUR 52.8 mil-
lion and causes the relative solvency position to weaken by 8.8 percentage points.

A 20-per-cent decline in the value of equities reduces eligible own funds by EUR 43.7 million,
but increases free capital by EUR 37.1 million and causes the relative solvency position to im-
prove by 34.1 percentage points. This is due to the symmetric equity adjustment reacting to a
decline in the value of equities by reducing the solvency capital requirement.

A 10-per-cent decline in exchange rates results in a decline of 0.3 percentage points in Fennia
Group’s relative solvency position.

Should all of the above-mentioned scenarios occur simultaneously, the impact on Fennia
Group’s eligible own funds would be EUR -199.7 million, the impact on free capital would be
EUR -118.9 million, and the relative solvency position would fall by 4.2 percentage points to
221.8 per cent.

Sensitivity analysis
(EUR million)  31.12.2021

Scenario,
interest

rate
-50 bp

Scenario,
equity
-20%

Scenario,
property

-20%

Scenario,
spread

+ 100 bp

Scenario,
currency

-10%

Scenario,
combined

scenario

Eligible own funds 1,103.3 1,054.8 1,059.5 1,050.5 1,067.0 1,082.7 903.5
Solvency Capital
Requirement 488.2 491.9 407.4 483.6 493.8 479.8 407.4

Free capital 615.0

562.8

652.2

566.9

573.1

602.9

496.2

Change in free capital ----- -52.2 37.1 -48.2 -41.9 -12.1 -118.9
Relative solvency
position 226.0%

214.4%

260.1%

217.2%

216.1%

225.7%

221.8%

69

Assessment of Fennia’s market risks

Fennia’s investments are allocated into different asset classes as follows:

Type (EUR million)
Market value

31.12.2021
Share

31.12.2021
Market value

31.12.2020
Share

31.12.2020

Fixed income investments 1,459.0 63.6% 1,491.1 65.7%

Equity investments 506.2 22.1% 436.5 19.2%

Real estate investments 280.2 12.2% 314.8 13.9%

Other 48.1 2.1% 26.0 1.1%

Total 2,293.4 100.0% 2,268.4 100.0%

The relatively high allocation of equity investments results mostly from the ownership in Fen-
nia Life Insurance Company Ltd. Its share of the investment assets was 11.3 per cent (10.0%).
The allocation of other equity investments was 10.8 per cent (9.3%).

The solvency capital requirement for market risks was EUR 392.1 million (EUR 328.6 million).
Taking diversification benefits into account, the market risks’ contribution was EUR 376.8 mil-
lion (EUR 310.6 million), which is 78.9 per cent (74.1%) of the solvency capital requirement be-
fore loss-absorbing items.

The solvency capital requirement for market risks consists of different risk areas as follows:

[…]

A 20-per-cent decline in the value of real estate reduces eligible own funds by EUR 52.9 mil-
lion and causes the relative solvency position to weaken by 9.0 percentage points.

A 20-per-cent decline in the value of equities reduces eligible own funds by EUR 45.0 million,
but increases free capital by EUR 17.2 million and causes the relative solvency position to im-
prove by 35.2 percentage points. This is due to the symmetric equity adjustment reacting to a
decline in the value of equities by reducing the solvency capital requirement.

A 10-per-cent-decline in exchange rates results in a decline of 1.4 percentage points in Fen-
nia’s relative solvency position.

Should all of the above-mentioned scenarios occur simultaneously, the impact on Fennia’s eli-
gible own funds would be EUR -195.0 million, the impact on free capital would be EUR -129.7
million, and the relative solvency position would fall by 6.5 percentage points to 258.5 per
cent.

Sensitivity analysis
(EUR million)  31.12.2021

Scenario,
interest

rate
-50 bp

Sce-
nario,
equity
-20%

Scenario,
property

-20%

Scenario,
spread

+100 bp

Sce-
nario,

cur-
rency
-10%

Scenario,
combined

scenario

Eligible own funds 1,067.8 1,023.9 1,022.9 1,015.0 1,032.6 1,048.1 872.8
Solvency Capital
Requirement 403.0 403.6 340.7 396.4 407.7 397.6 337.6

Free capital 664.9 620.4

682.1

618.5

624.9

650.5

535.2

Change in free capital ----- -44.5 17.2 -46.4 -40.0 -14.4 -129.7
Relative solvency
position 265.0% 253.7%

300.2%

256.0%

253.3%

263.6%

258.5%

71

Assessment of Fennia Life’s market risks

Fennia Life’s investments were allocated into different asset classes as follows:

Type
(EUR million)

Invest-
ment,

market
value

31.12.202
1

Invest-
ment,
share

31.12.202
1

Unit-
linked

invest-
ment,

market
value

31.12.202
1

Unit-lin-
ked in-

vest-
ment,
share

31.12.202
1

Invest-
ment,

market
value

31.12.202
0

Invest-
ment,
share

31.12.202
0

Unit-
linked

invest-
ment,

market
value

31.12.202
0

Unit-lin-
ked in-

vest-
ment,
share

[…]

A 20-per-cent decline in the value of real estate reduces eligible own funds by EUR 9.9 million
and causes the relative solvency position to weaken by 6.8 percentage points.

A 10-per-cent decline in the exchange rates reduces eligible own funds by EUR 4.3 million but
causes Fennia Life’s relative solvency position to increase by 0.2 percentage points.

A 20-per-cent decline in the value of equities reduces eligible own funds by EUR 9.7 million,
but increases free capital by EUR 11.6 million and causes the relative solvency position to im-
prove by 30.6 percentage points. This is due to the symmetric equity adjustment reacting to a
decline in the value of equities by reducing the solvency capital requirement.

Should all of the above-mentioned scenarios occur simultaneously, the impact on Fennia
Life’s eligible own funds would be EUR -52.8 million, the impact on free capital would be
EUR -31.6 million, and the relative solvency position would fall by 11.4 percentage points to
182.2 per cent.

Sensitivity analysis
(EUR million)  31.12.2021

Scenario,
interest

rate
- 50 bp

Scenario,
equity
- 20%

Scenario,
property

- 20%

Scenario,
spread

+ 100 bp

Scenario,
currency

- 10%

Scenario,
combined

scenario

Eligible own funds 241.3 221.4 231.6 231.5 230.4 237.1 188.5
Solvency Capital
Requirement 124.6 126.1 103.3 123.9 125.9 122.3 103.5

Free capital 116.7 95.2 128.3 107.5 104.5 114.8 85.1

Change in free capital ----- -21.5 11.6 -9.1 -12.1 -1.9 -31.6
Relative solvency
position 193.6% 175.5% 224.2% 186.8% 183.1% 193.8% 182.2%

73

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk means changes in eligible own funds and in the solvency position resulting
from fluctuations in the interest rate level. Technical provisions involve an interest rate risk.
In order to manage it, a significant portion of the investment assets should be invested in
fixed income instruments. How much should be invested in fixed income investments, in
other words, how much interest rate risk should be kept open, is one of the key decisions in
terms of the market risk management and investment operations. In Fennia Group, this deci-
sion is made as part of the balance sheet management process, with the goal of selecting the